

No. 18-11486-GG

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ENESHIA CARLYLE,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida, Tampa Division
Case Nos. 8:14-cr-123 & 8:14-mj-1597, Hon. Charlene E. Honeywell

APPELLANT'S BRIEF OF ENESHIA CARLYLE

Thomas A. Burns
Arda Goker
BURNS, P.A.
301 West Platt Street, Suite 137
Tampa, FL 33606
(813) 642-6350 T
(813) 642-6350 F
tburns@burnslawpa.com
agoker@burnslawpa.com

*Court-Appointed Counsel for
Eneshia Carlyle*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	x
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
<i>Course of proceedings</i>	1
<i>Statement of facts</i>	5
A. Carlyle’s guilty plea	5
1. The wire-fraud scheme.....	5
2. The plea agreement.....	7
3. The plea hearing.....	8
B. Sentencing.....	8
C. The initial forfeiture money judgment	12
D. Carlyle’s first appeal	15
E. The forfeiture proceedings on remand	20
1. The amended forfeiture money judg- ment papers	20
2. The forfeiture hearing on remand	22

3.	The amended forfeiture money judgment	27
	<i>Standard of review</i>	27
	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	28
	ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY	30
I.	The District Court misinterpreted <i>Honeycutt v. United States</i> and, as a result, imposed a forfeiture money judgment that violated the Eighth Amendment’s Excessive Fines Clause and exceeded the statutory maximum.....	30
A.	The District Court misinterpreted <i>Honeycutt</i>	30
1.	<i>Honeycutt</i> abolished joint and several forfeiture liability and held money judgments may not exceed the amount of proceeds a coconspirator personally obtained	32
2.	<i>Honeycutt</i> applies to 18 U.S.C. § 981(a)(1)(C) forfeitures.....	36
3.	The District Court misinterpreted <i>Honeycutt</i> to mean codefendants can personally obtain criminal proceeds jointly	38
4.	The District Court erred when it created an exception to <i>Honeycutt</i> ’s unequivocal prohibition of joint and several forfeiture liability.....	46

B.	The District Court’s misinterpretations of <i>Honeycutt</i> caused it to enter a forfeiture money judgment that violated the Excessive Fines Clause and exceeded the statutory maximum penalty.....	52
1.	Carlyle’s forfeiture is subject to Eighth Amendment scrutiny.....	52
2.	Punitive forfeitures violate the Excessive Fines Clause when they are grossly disproportional to the offense committed.....	54
3.	The \$1,457,293.95 forfeiture money judgment was an excessive fine.....	54
C.	The plea agreement’s sentence appeal waiver does not bar Carlyle’s appeal.....	59
	CONCLUSION.....	61
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	62
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	63

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	56
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993)	53
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2010)	56
<i>Bravo v. United States</i> , 532 F.3d 1154 (11th Cir. 2008)	37
* <i>Honeycutt v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1626 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Rothstein, Rosenfeldt, Adler, P.A.</i> , 717 F.3d 1205 (11 Cir. 2013).....	40
<i>Lasher v. United States</i> , 2018 WL 3979596 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 20, 2018)	36
<i>Pierce v. United States</i> , 2018 WL 4179055 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2018)	36
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 729 (2013)	40
<i>Southern Union Co. v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 343 (2012)	56
* <i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998)	28, 53, 54, 58
* <i>United States v. Bradley</i> , 897 F.3d 779 (6th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>

<i>United States v. Browne</i> , 505 F.3d 1229 (11th Cir. 2007)	53, 54
<i>United States v. Bushert</i> , 997 F.2d 1343 (11th Cir. 1993)	60
* <i>United States v. Carlyle</i> , 712 Fed. App'x 862 (11th Cir. 2017)	15, 16, 19, 37, 60
<i>United States v. Chaplin's, Inc.</i> , 646 F.3d 846 (11th Cir. 2011)	55
<i>United States v. Chittenden</i> , 896 F.3d 633 (4th Cir. 2018)	39, 50
<i>United States v. Cobb</i> , 842 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2016)	1, 16, 43, 51
<i>United States v. Contorinis</i> , 692 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2012)	40
<i>United States v. Djibo</i> , 730 Fed. App'x 52 (2d Cir. 2018)	50
* <i>United States v. Elbeblawy</i> , 899 F.3d 925 (11th Cir. 2018)	49, 50, 51
<i>United States v. Elliot</i> , 876 F.3d 855 (6th Cir. 2017)	44, 50
<i>United States v. Fiumano</i> , 721 Fed. App'x 45 (2d Cir. 2018)	36
* <i>United States v. Gjeli</i> , 867 F.3d 418 (3d Cir. 2017)	35, 37, 49
<i>United States v. Hoffman-Vaile</i> , 568 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2009)	27

<i>United States v. Hoffman</i> , 2018 WL 4042217 (5th Cir. Aug. 24, 2018)	50
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 541 F.3d 1064 (11th Cir. 2008)	28, 60
<i>United States v. LaGrou Distrib. Sys., Inc.</i> , 466 F.3d 585 (7th Cir. 2006)	55, 56
<i>United States v. McIntosh</i> , 2017 WL 3396429 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 8, 2017)	36
<i>United States v. Pfaff</i> , 619 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2010).....	56, 57
<i>United States v. Ramirez</i> , 421 Fed. App'x 950 (11th Cir. 2011)	58
<i>United States v. Rouhani</i> , 598 Fed. App'x 626 (11th Cir. 2015)	40, 53
<i>United States v. Sanjar</i> , 876 F.3d 725 (5th Cir. 2017)	49
<i>United States v. Sexton</i> , 894 F.3d 787 (6th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. petition filed</i> , No. 18-5391 (July 25, 2018)	36, 37
<i>United States v. Sperrazza</i> , 804 F.3d 1113 (11th Cir. 2015)	55, 58
<i>United States v. Weaver</i> , 275 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 2001)	28
<i>Wood v. Lucy, Lady Duff-Gordon</i> , 118 N.E. 214 (N.Y. 1917).....	48

Constitutional Provisions **Page(s)**

U.S. Const. amend. VIII *passim*

Statutes **Page(s)**

18 U.S.C. § 981 *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 1028A 1

18 U.S.C. § 1343 1, 53

18 U.S.C. § 1349 1

18 U.S.C. § 1956 53

18 U.S.C. § 1961 53

18 U.S.C. § 3231 x

18 U.S.C. § 3571 55, 56, 57, 58

18 U.S.C. § 3742 x

21 U.S.C. § 853 *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1291 x

28 U.S.C. § 2461 15, 53

Regulations **Page(s)**

U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1 9

U.S.S.G. § 3C1.1 9

U.S.S.G. § 5G1.1 9

<u>Rules</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
11th Cir. R. 36-2.....	37
Fed. R. App. P. 28.....	3, 4, 18, 19

<u>Other Authorities</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Breaking Bad, About the Show,</i> https://www.amc.com/shows/breaking-bad/exclusives/about	32
RANDOM HOUSE DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1966)	38
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS (1977)	46, 47
WILLIAM SHAKESPEARE, ROMEO AND JULIET.....	48
